
 

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 23 September 2020 at 1.00 pm 

Virtual 
 

Please note that due to guidelines imposed on social distancing by the Government the meeting will be 
held virtually. If you wish to view proceedings please click on this Live Stream Link However, that will not 

allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Michael Waine 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor John Howson 
 
Councillors: Ted Fenton 

Mrs Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Jeannette Matelot 
Gill Sanders 

Emma Turnbull 

Co-optees:    

By Invitation: Donald McEwan 
 

Carole Thomson 
 

 

Notes: Date of next meeting: 25 November 2020 
 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 

 a focus on the following key areas: 
o work in relation to the education strategy, and including review of an annual report on progress; 
o constructive challenge on performance issues highlighting issues where the Committee can 

support the improvement dialogue; 
o reviewing the Council’s education functions including early years, Special Education Needs and 

school place planning; 
o reviewing the progress of, and any issues emanating from, the School Organisation Stakeholder 

Group with regard to admissions patterns and arrangements; 
o reviewing issues raised by the Schools Forum. 

 assists the Council in its role of championing good educational outcomes for Oxfordshire’s children 
and young people; 

 provides a challenge to schools and academies and to hold them to account for their academic 
performance; 

 promotes jointed up working across organisations in the education sector within Oxfordshire. 

 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Michael Waine 
  Email: michael.waine@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Senior Policy Officer - Robin Rogers, Tel: 07789 923206 

Email: robin.rogers@oxfordshire.go
[...]
onfidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Introduction and Welcome  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note of the back page  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 This Education Scrutiny meeting will be held virtually in order to conform with current 
guidelines regarding social distancing. Normally requests to speak at this public 
meeting are required by 9 am on the day preceding the published date of the meeting. 
However, during the current situation and to facilitate these new arrangements we are 
asking that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9am four working days 
before the meeting i.e. 9 am on 17 September 2020. Requests to speak should be sent 
to deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk together with a written statement of your 
presentation to ensure that if the technology fails then your views can still be taken into 
account. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 working 
days before the meeting.  
 
Where a meeting is held virtually and the addressee is unable to participate virtually 
their written submission will be accepted. 

5. Covid-19 Update  
 

 1.00 pm 
 
The Committee have requested to receive an update on the impact of COVID-19 on 
Education and Oxfordshire Schools.  Accordingly, Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services, Kevin Gordon and the Deputy Director for Education, Hayley Good will attend 
the meeting to give a verbal update on the current situation. 

6. Update on Alternative Provision (AP) commissioning arrangements 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 1.45 pm 
 
Report by the Head of Learner Engagement (ESC6). 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee has requested an update on the Recommissioning of 
Alternative Provision for children and schools in Oxfordshire.  This follows the update 
provided to Education Scrutiny Committee on 1st February 2020 and papers provided 
to Schools Forum lastly on 17th June 2020 for information. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENED to consider and note the report. 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Performance Update on Education Health & Care Plans in Oxfordshire 
(Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 2.05 pm 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Children’s Services and Education (ESC7). 
 
To receive a report on ECHP process and performance including a focus on 
Exclusions/Elective Home Education/Part time timetable and on the Early Intervention 
Service.  
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the progress 
made in relation to Education Health and Care Plans for children and young 
people with special educational needs and disabilities. 

8. Forward Plan and Committee Business (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 2.25 pm 
 
A copy of the draft work programme is attached (ESC9) to provide an opportunity to 
discuss and prioritise future topics for the Committee, potential approaches to its work 
and to discuss the schedule for future meetings, to then be finalised in consultation with 
the Director for Children’s Services at the October Agenda Planning meeting. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, 
[...]
ist of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

 
 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 
 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

UPDATE ON ALTERNATIVE PROVISION (AP) COMMISSIONING 
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Report by Head of Learner Engagement 

 

RECOMMENDATION  
  

The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and 
note this report.  

Introduction  
  

1. This Committee last received a report on plans to commission a range of 

alternative provision for Oxfordshire with effect from September 2021 in February 

2020.  This report is by way of an update.  

 
2. Since September 2019 further discussions have been initiated to secure effective 

and affordable alternative provision through the Radcliffe Academy Trust at 

Meadowbrook College for the interim period to September 2021. 

 
3. A full programme of work has commenced for the tendering of longer-term 

commissioned alternative education places. 

 
4. Oxfordshire County Council is obliged, under the terms of the statutory 

Department for Education (DfE) guidance ‘Exclusion from maintained schools, 

academies and pupil referral units in England. Statutory guidance for those with 

legal responsibilities in relation to exclusion’ to provide full time alternative 

educational provision for all children permanently excluded from school from day 

6 of that permanent exclusion.  It is also advisable to offer preventative alternative 

educational provision to prevent permanent exclusions from schools and to 

support effective reintegration for those children not in education. Interim 

educational provision should be available for Looked After Children in need of 

immediate education and children with Education, Health & Care plans between 

provision. 

 

Commissioning process  
  

5. The commissioning of alternative provision will help to deliver the vision in the 

Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) Learner Engagement Strategy1 to:   

                                            
1 Learner Engagement Strategy for Oxfordshire, March 2019  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



ESC6 

 

 Assess and manage the financial implications for the Local Authority in 

meeting the increased and varied demand for alternative provision. 

 Ensure good quality, value for money alternative provision is in place so 

that OCC can meet its statutory responsibilities.  

 Robustly monitor providers to demonstrate improved outcomes for young 

people requiring alternative provision.  

  

6. The work is managed through an Alternative Provision Project Group, chaired by 

the Head of Children’s Commissioning and sponsored by the Deputy Director for 

Education.  The Board meets monthly to manage a programme of work that 

includes three distinct but connected projects:  

  

 Project 1: Contract management of existing arrangements with 
Meadowbrook College 

 Project 2: Buying additional county-wide alternative provision places on top 
of existing arrangements 

 Project 3: Tendering for county-wide AP services effective from 2021 
 

A full and extensive engagement exercise has taken place with a wide range of 
stakeholders through online surveys and semi structured face to face interviews 
Outcomes are detailed below: - 
 

  Participants in engagement work; 
 32 children and young people 
10 parents/carers 
311 professionals broken down as Governors (49), Head Teachers (77), 
SENCos (56), Teachers (33), CAMHS staff and others. 
29 Alternative Providers 

 

  Key messages to prevent exclusions; 
Access to early help when problems first arise. 
Work together as a whole system. 
Have a sufficient supply of good quality, value for money alternative 
provision. 

 

 Key messages from children and parents/carers on preventing exclusions; 
Schools and providers did not always understand or know how to respond      
to behaviour that was a response to home circumstances or Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND). 
Schools need to understand and manage a child’s needs and triggers and 
make plans that are adhered to.   

 

 Key messages received are as follows: 
 

The majority of children said they either ‘had too little help’ from the people 
they went to when things got difficult at school or that ‘they tried to help, but 
it didn’t work’  

 

Page 2



ESC6 

7. A third of the cohort of secondary age children said they go to their parents for 
help when ‘things get difficult at school’ which hints at the importance of good 
communication between home and school. 

 
8. Schools and other professionals linked SEND issues with exclusions, including 

a need for:   
 

 Greater funding for SEND 

 More places in specialist settings 

 Reduced waiting times for specialist settings 

 More support for mainstream schools. 
 
9. These were all seen as ways to mitigate the risk of fixed and permanent 

exclusions. 
 

 Clear outcomes that Alternative Provision should deliver; 

 Children and young people are safe and feel safe. 

 Improved emotional health and wellbeing including resilience. 

 Improved engagement in learning. 

 Successful pathway back to mainstream school or onto post-16 
opportunities. 

 Progress in learning. 

 Improved social skills including friendships, relationships and involvement 
with the community. 

 
10. Children and young people said; 

 
Primary age 
Getting help with behaviours  

 Knowing how to have good friends 
Help with choices 
Being listened to and understood 
Being safe and feeling safe 
Feeling good in myself 
 
Seco
[...]
ed 

for academic year 2020-21. 
 

24. 1:1 places x 2 at £57,856 top up each place have been decommissioned. 
 

25. Primary places x 8 at £31,821 top up each have been agreed.  Extensive 
discussions to better understand the break down of these costs has not resulted 
in an increase of Primary capacity for 2020-21. 

 
1. Key Stage 3 interim places x 18 at £12,938 top up each. 

 
2. Key Stage 4 long term and interim places x 60 at £12,938 top up each. 

 
3. Next Steps SEND provision will be decommissioned from August 2021.   

 
4. All places also attract £10,000 per place funding which is top sliced from 

Oxfordshire County Council via the Education Skills Funding Agency. 
 

Page 5



ESC6 

26. The first phase of the work has now concluded, and Oxfordshire County Council 
has developed a Service Specification with five ‘Lots’ for Alternative Provision for 
all key stages and all learners.   
      https://procontract.due-north.com/Register 

 
a. Early Intervention and Prevention 

b. Day 6 following permanent exclusion 

c. Interim full-time or equivalent provision for children awaiting a school 

place through Oxfordshire County Council’s admissions process  

d. Offsite Alternative curriculum and enrichment service  

e. In-reach service  

 

27. In July 2020 we formally advertised the opportunity for new or existing Alternative 
Providers (including schools) to apply for any of these lots by joining a dynamic 
purchasing system (DPS), which  enables the Council to purchase Alternative 
Provision from quality assured providers using a standard contract  and a 
standard individual placement agreement.  Providers and schools can apply to 
join the DPS at any time from July 2020. 

 
28. We also concluded discussions with the Education Skills Funding Agency and 

the Radcliffe Academy Trust, confirming the arrangements for Alternative 
Provision at Meadowbrook College for September 2020.  Negotiations for 
September 2021 onwards will commence with The Ratcl
[...]
roups of children and 
young people are able to be met appropriately.  

 

34. Legal, Corporate policies and priorities, risk management and climate and 
sustainability issues have all been considered in this report and for this wider 
recommissioning project.  Alternative Provision offered closer to where children 
live will reduce travel generated carbon footprint.  

 

 
DEBORAH BELL 
Head of Learner Engagement 
   
September 2020 

 

Activity Indicative dates 

Stakeholder engagement October 2019 – March 2020 

Deadline for initial applications for 
the AP Dynamic Purchasing System 

(DPS) 

20 July 2020 

Notification of acceptance onto the 

AP DPS 

From September 2020 

Discussions with Meadowbrook re: 

September 2020 and 2021 

September – mid-November 2020 

First tranche of call offs from the AP 
DPS 

From November 2021 
November 2020 

AP DPS open for ongoing 
applications  

2 November 2020 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 23 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON EDUCATION HEALTH & CARE 
PLANS IN OXFORDSHIRE 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Children’s Services and Education 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Education Scrutiny Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the 
progress made in relation to Education Health and Care Plans for 
children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities. 

 

Executive Summary 
 

1. This paper outlines the current position relating to demand and performance 
of EHCP’s in Oxfordshire.   
 

Introduction 
 
2. Education, Health & Care Plans (EHCPs) for children and young people aged 

up to 25 were introduced in September 2014 as part of the SEND provisions 
in the Children & Families Act 2014.  Local Authorities were required to 
ensure all plans (previously known as Statements of Special Educational 
Need) were converted to meet the specifications outlined in the new Code of 
Practice by 1st April 2018. 
 

3. Education Health and Care plans are legally binding documents that detail the 
additional education, health and care support required by a child or young 
person between the ages of 0 -25 years in order to enable them to access 
learning. 

 
4. The needs identified are outlined and described by relevant professionals who 

contribute to a holistic assessment and confirm how the child’s difficulties or 
disability affect their learning.  Plans are produced with interventions and 
support designed to aid them in accessing education 

 
5. Oxfordshire received a statement of action at the time of its last Local Area 

Inspection in 2017 as a result of weak performance in the production of 
EHCPs. 

 
Increasing demand for EHCP’s in Oxfordshire 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



6. The combined total of children with statements of SEN and EHCPs in 
Oxfordshire remained around the 2,000 mark until 2015 when it started to 
increase year on year. This is a similar pattern to the national figures, 
although the growth from 2015 is more noticeable in Oxfordshire.  
 

7. Information submitted in January 2020 for the National SEND audit confirmed 
4,017 statutory Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP’s) maintained by 
Oxfordshire County Council. This is an increase of 463 (13%) from January 
2019 and is higher than the increase reported nationally (10.2%).  By June 
2020, the number of EHCP’s had increased to 4,355. 

 
EHCP Requests and Assessments completed in 2019 
 

8. There were 1,023 initial requests made for an assessment for an EHCP in 
Oxfordshire during the 2019 calendar year, which is an increase of 32% on 
the previous year’s figure of 777. 
 

9. There were 621 children and young people in Oxfordshire assessed and a 
decision was taken whether to issue an EHCP during the 2019 calendar year. 
Of these, 619 (99.6%) had a new EHCP made during the 2019 calendar year. 
This is higher than the national figure of 94.1%. 

 
10. Over the last five years, the number of EHCPs (aged 0-25) i
[...]
74 - £7,392 

Resource Base £13,600 top up per annum £11,508 – £15,746 

Alternative Provision £9,468 per annum £180 - £66,932 
Local Authority & Academy 
Special School 

£17,600 per annum £17,600 - £50,000 

Independent and Non-
Maintained Special School 
(non-residential) 

£56,000 per annum £3,179 - £56,771 

INMSS (residential) £75,700 per annum £18,441 - £219,617 

 
16. Three quarters of the 619 EHCPs made during 2019 in Oxfordshire were for 

children and young people in mainstream schools (74.8% - 463 children). This 
compares positively to the national rate of 68%, as well as having a lower  
proportion of children and young people with new EHCPs in special schools 
(14.7% - 91) compared with that nationally (18.7%). 
 

17. Investing in increasing places in Oxfordshire schools reduces the need for 
high-cost places in independent schools, and there has been significant 
Capital investment to support the creation of additional places for children with 
SEND.   An additional 169 places were created between 2011 to 2019, at a 
cost of £14.59m.  This expansion of places at existing Oxfordshire Special 
Schools takes our total number of Special Schools places to 1,255, and a 
further 100 places scheduled to receive pupils during 2020.  
 

18. Between October 2018 and December 2020, an additional 68 Resource Base 
places will have been created. 

 
EHC Needs Assessments – Timeliness 
 

19. The SEND code of practice states that the EHC needs assessment and plan 
process, from the point when an assessment is requested (or a child or young 
person is brought to the local authority’s attention) until the final EHCP is 
issued, must take no more than 20 weeks. This is a shorter time limit than the 
26 weeks previously given for the completion of statements. The special 
education needs and disability regulations allow for exceptions to the time 
limits in certain cases. 
 

Page 11



20. The completion of assessments and plans in Oxfordshire has not kept pace 
wi
[...]
Policy 

Discussion around forming a 
working group to input into the 
formulation of the policy for 
mainstream schools.  
 

Cllr John Howson 

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	6 Update on Alternative Provision (AP) commissioning arrangements
	7 Performance Update on Education Health & Care Plans in Oxfordshire
	8 Forward Plan and Committee Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 23 September 2020 commencing at 
1.00 pm and finishing at 2.37 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Michael Waine – in the Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 
By Invitation: 
  
 
 
Officers: 
  
 

Councillor John Howson (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Ted Fenton 
Councillor Jeannette Matelot 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Councillor Emma Turnbull 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
 
 
Mr Stuart Robinson, Council of Oxfordshire Teachers’ 
Organisation (COTO) and Mrs Carole Thomson, 
Oxfordshire Governors’ Association. 
 
Deborah Bell – Head of Learner Engagement, Hayley 
Good - Deputy Director for Children’s Services and 
Education, Kevin Gordon – Corporate Director of 
Children’s Services, Kim James, Robin Rogers, Khalid 
Ahmed and Deborah Miller. 
 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

22/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Donald McEwan (COTO), with Stuart 
Robinson substituting. 
 

23/20 COVID-19 UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services provided the Committee with an update 
on the Council’s approach to Covid 19 in relation to education and schools in 
Oxfordshire.  
 
Members were informed that the service was providing good communications to 
schools and residents in line with Government guidelines. Messaging was being put 
out through a variety of channels; the Oxfordshire County Council website, media 



 

releases, social media, through District Council Members and Chief Executives and 
through Oxfordshire County Council Members and staff. 
 
Reference was made to weekly telephone calls which were made to the 98 Head 
Teachers of schools. The critical role which Members had to play in terms of 
communicating to constituents was stressed, together with the feedback the service 
received from parents which suggested improvements. 
 
Parents required reassurance to enable children to attend school. Members were 
informed that covid cases in schools were low, although some year groups had been 
sent home. There had been 20-25 covid cases within Oxfordshire schools, with no 
case to case transmissions. 
 
Schools needed support and a national helpline had been introduced, staffed by 
Education and Public Health professionals offering advice and guidance 
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services referred to the work carried out around 
school transport. Forty additional school bus routes had been introduced and a new 
code of practice for behaviour and health and safety had been implemented. There 
had also been further communication regarding the mandatory use of wearing 
facemasks when travelling on buses. Specialist support was also offered for mental 
health and well-being. 
 
Oxfordshire Primary Schools were ahead of the national average in terms of 
attendance; although there were a few problems with Special Schools.  Statistics for 
attendance were as follows: 
 

 90.6% attendance for State Schools (96% normal attendance) 

 85% attendance for those children who were classified as vulnerable, who had 
SEND plans, who had complex transport problems and underlying health 
problems  

 87.1% attendance for those children with a social worker. 
 
The Committee was informed that Elective Home Education had increased. Parents’ 
preferences were appreciated under the present circumstances, however, it would be 
preferred if children were educated at school. 
 
Discussion 
 

 Support received from the Department of Education consisted of grant of 
£500,000 which on current projections would be spent by December 2020. 
The next announcement on funding was awaited. The Chairman asked that 
local MPs be made aware of this. 

 Reference was made to the Government announcement that children without 
access to IT and Broadband would receive equipment and officers were asked 
for the numbers in Oxfordshire. Members were informed that the roll out was 
going to schools where the equipment was distributed. The Corporate Director 
of Children’s Services said he would discuss with Head Teachers to assess if 
there was a gap in the provision of equipment. An option could be working with 



 

local businesses and charities to supply any shortfall. Reference was made to 
Business to Schools who may be able to support this initiative.  

 In relation to the wearing of face masks to ensure the health and safety of 
children and other passengers on buses, Members were informed that there 
had been a social media and communications campaign asking parents and 
children about the importance of wearing a face covering on buses. 

 At this stage there had been a small number of Covid cases in schools which 
had meant year groups had been sent home. On occasions this was found not 
to be necessary but was done as a precautionary measure. 

 It was acknowledged that Head Teachers required support from OCC as the 
requirements for Covid were a difficult burden in addition to their usual 
responsibilities.  

 Discussions took place daily with the DfE and reference was made to the cost 
of supply teachers for those teachers who were absent due to Covid. Financial 
support was needed for this. 

 
RESOLVED: That the information reported be noted and the Committee placed on 
record, their appreciation and admiration of the work of the leaders and teachers at 
Oxfordshire’s schools during the Pandemic.              
 

24/20 UPDATE ON ALTERNATIVE PROVISION (AP) COMMISSIONING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Consideration was given to a report of by the Head of Learner Engagement which 
provided an update on the Recommissioning of Alternative Provision for children and 
schools in Oxfordshire.  
 
Members were informed that since September 2019 there had been further 
discussions initiated to secure effective and affordable alternative provision through 
the Radcliffe Academy Trust at Meadowbrook College for the interim period to 
September 2021. 
 
Members were informed that there had been extensive engagement with children, 
young people, parents and other interested parties. The commissioning attracted 
alternative providers.  
 
The commissioning of alternative provision would help to deliver the vision in the 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) Learner Engagement Strategy to:   
 
• Assess and manage the financial implications for the Local Authority in 

meeting the increased and varied demand for alternative provision. 
• Ensure good quality, value for money alternative provision is in place so that 

OCC can meet its statutory responsibilities.  
• Robustly monitor providers to demonstrate improved outcomes for young 

people requiring alternative provision.  
  
Discussion took place on greater funding required for SEND and how this would be 
difficult with future financial pressures. 
 



 

The Head of Learner Engagement reported that more preventative work would take 
place with children to prevent exclusions. 
 
The report provided details of the ways to mitigate the risk of fixed and permanent 
exclusions which included: 
 
• Clear outcomes that Alternative Provision should deliver; 
• Children and young people are safe and feel safe. 
• Improved emotional health and wellbeing including resilience. 
• Improved engagement in learning. 
• Successful pathway back to mainstream school or onto post-16 opportunities. 
• Progress in learning. 
• Improved social skills including friendships, relationships and involvement with 

the community. 
 
Carole Thomson from the Schools Forum reported that the funding information 
relating to Radcliffe Academy Trust which had been submitted to the Forum had been 
incomplete. In addition, it should be noted that the funding came from the DfE and 
not from the Council. 
 
Reference was made to the commissioning of services and whether the possibility of 
shared arrangements had been explored; schools working together in partnership. 
Members were informed that OCC were encouraging school leaders to collaborate. 
 
The Committee noted that there was still a more work to do and that this needed to 
be managed effectively due to the financial implications.   
 
It was noted that from the consultation exercise, 53% of respondents had expressed 
dissatisfaction with Alternative Provision in Oxfordshire. 
 
The first phase of the work had been concluded, and Oxfordshire County Council had 
developed a Service Specification with five ‘Lots’ for Alternative Provision for all key 
stages and all learners. Members were informed that some ‘Lots’ were more popular 
than others, but it was noted that OCC had not lost the need for physical provision. 
 
Members were informed that ‘Lots’ had been created based on the needs of children 
and parents. New or existing Alternative Providers had to apply for any of these lots 
by joining a dynamic purchasing system (DPS), which enabled the Council to 
purchase Alternative Provision from quality assured providers using a standard 
contract and a standard individual placement agreement.   
 
The Head of Learner Engagement reported that the therapeutic and virtual ‘Lots’ had 
been the most popular, with the “Face to Face”, ‘Lots’, less popular, due to the 
scarcity of buildings. 
 
It was agreed that a meeting take place between the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Councillor Turnbull and the directorate to determine when the item would come back 
to the Committee. 
  



 

25/20 PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON EDUCATION HEALTH & CARE PLANS IN 
OXFORDSHIRE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee received a report on Education Health and Care Plans process and 
performance including a focus on Exclusions/Elective Home Education/Part time 
timetable and on the Early Intervention Service.  
 
The Deputy Director for Children’s Services and Education introduced the report. The 
Education, Health & Care Plans (EHCPs) for children and young people aged up to 
25 were introduced in September 2014 as part of the SEND provisions in the 
Children & Families Act 2014.  Local Authorities were required to ensure all plans 
(previously known as Statements of Special Educational Need) were converted to 
meet the specifications outlined in the new Code of Practice by 1st April 2018. 
 
The report informed Members that Education Health and Care plans were legally 
binding documents that detailed the additional education, health and care support 
required by a child or young person between the ages of 0 -25 years in order to 
enable them to access learning. 
 
The needs identified were outlined and described by relevant professionals who 
contributed to a holistic assessment and confirmed how the child’s difficulties or 
disability affected their learning.  Plans were produced with interventions and support 
designed to aid them in accessing education 
 
Oxfordshire had received a statement of action at the time of its last Local Area 
Inspection in 2017 as a result of weak performance in the production of EHCPs. 
 
The Committee was informed that the SEND code of practice stated that the EHC 
needs assessment and plan process must take no more than 20 weeks. This was a 
shorter time limit than the 26 weeks previously given for the completion of 
statements. 
 
Details of the increasing demand for EHCP’s in Oxfordshire was provided in the 
report. 
 
Members were informed that a SEND Performance Board meeting had taken place 
last week and that an accelerated progress plan had to be submitted shortly. A formal 
monitoring meeting would then take place with the DfE. 
 
Reference was made to paragraph 10 of the report which referred to the number of 
EHCPs having increased in recent years; predominantly in the primary school age 
group. It was noted that work needed to take place with families early on to avoid 
huge costs as placements in Independent schools were a big cost. 
 
The Chairman asked how many of the plans came with unwritten statements that 
they wanted to step out of the state system. The Deputy Director responded that 
there were around 350 children who were sent out of the County but a written answer 
would be provided. 
 



 

Members were informed that the costs of specialised provision also included 
transport costs. A meeting would be taking place with Special Schools Headteachers 
on 24 September. 
 
Reference was made to the need for clarity on costs detailed in paragraph 15 of the 
report which did not contain details of the £6,000 costs per pupil which schools did 
not recover. 
 
Reference was made to 250 new places which were not taken into account because 
it could take 2-3 years for the places to filter through the system. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services reported that the building of Special 
Schools by Oxfordshire County Council had alleviated some of the problems, but he 
acknowledged that the performance of EHCPs needed to be kept under review. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the progress made in relation to Education Health and Care Plans 
for children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities be 
noted.     
 

26/20 FORWARD PLAN AND COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman of the Committee would meet with officers to plan 
the Forward Plan and Work Programme and feedback to Members of the Committee. 
 
Officers were asked to ensure that the meeting with Ofsted be set up before 
Christmas. 
 
The Committee asked that a meeting between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the 
Cabinet Member and Officers regarding East Oxford be set up as a matter of 
urgency. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 

 
 


